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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Fieldchat Road, 156' N of
the =/l of Fieldgreen Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
{9018 Fieldchat Road)
lith Election bistrict *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 97-535-A
George H. Clark, IITI, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for considera-
tion of a Petition for Administrative Variance for that property known as
39018 Fieldchat Road, located in the vicinity of Ebenezer Road in Perry
Hall. The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, George H.
Clark, I1I, and his wife, Carol A. Foose Clark. The Petitioners seek
relief from Section 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
{B.C.Z.R.} and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development
Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet in lieu of the
required window to property line setback of 15 feet for a proposed addi-
tion, and to amend the 4th Amended Final Development Plan for Brookhurst,
Lot 16 thereof, accerdingly. The subject property and relief sought are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted
and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required
by Section 26-127 (b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property
having been posted and there being no regquests for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation contained within
the case file. Based upon the information available, there is ne evidence
in the file to indicate that +the requested wvariances would adversely

affect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding commmnity



and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning Commission-
er, the information, pictures, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient
facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R.
Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical
difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of
both the Baltimore County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for
the reasons set forth above, the relief requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
Zounty this day of June, 1997 that the Petition for Administrative
Variance seeking relief from Section 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Requlations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a side yard setback of 8 feet in
lieu of the required window to property line setback of 15 feet for a
proposed addition, and to amend the 4th Bmended Final Development Plan for
Brookhurst, Lot 16 therecf, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2 S5

CE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

%I.
i i



Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore Count
Zonine C misg 1 400 Washington Avenue
fung L-OmmiIsSIoner Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

June 27, 1997

Mr. & Mrs. George H. Clark, III
3018 Fieldchat Reoad
Baltimore, Maryland 21236

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
W/S Fieldchat Road, 156' N of the ¢/l of Fieldgreen Road
{9018 Fieldchat Road)
11th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Ceorge H. Clark, III, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-535-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Clark:

Znclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been
granted in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty {30) davs of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours, g

G £

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County
cc: People's Counsel

ie

A, Printed with Sovbean Ink
Ao, on Becveied Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

213G
for the property locatedat oy [ idchat Koad Lattimore. M3

qQ1-9%¢-h which is presently soned 2 5.

This Petition shall he filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached

hereto and macde a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section{s) 504 (BCZR) & CMDP V.B.6.b.

To allow an addition with a side yard setback of 8 ft. in lieu of the required
window to property line setback of 15 ft. and to amend the 4th Amended FDP of
Brookhurst, Lot #16.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore Cournty, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County: for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

SEE LreVEnse
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc.. upon filing of this petition. and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

IAWe do sclemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of penury that Vwe are e
iegal owner(s) of the property whrch s the subject of this Pettion

Contract Purchaser/Lessee’ Legal Owneris)
Qﬁsﬁce i Q{M_K 10

{Type or Pant Name) {Type or Print Name) Wmv'he s—l‘?‘ ?"’I ‘h’
/ K/m(f 2 8P ldig) o7~

Sigrature Slgna.ture 1730

Cam) P Feose Clack

Adgress (Type or Pnnt Name}

Coet . Domd Clnd)

City State Zipcode Signature _
ook (o) 327771360
Attorney for Pettioner o 3 e
2012 Feldihet RO F{r(o a?Se-oii;_?
(Type or Priat Name} Address Phohe N3
Bevimore Morgiand 21236
City State\/ = Zipoode
Signature Name, Address and phone number of representative  to be contacted

(N__Sg,m z)

Address Phaone No -
Citf g State Zipcode Address Fhane No
"
3
A Publlcwﬁeanng having been requested and/or tound to be requived, itis ordered by the toning Commussioner of Balhimaore County, this ____ day of 19

_'7 - that the subject matter of this petition be set fara pubhc heunng advertised, as required by the Janing Reguiations of Baifimare County, In twa newspapers of general
crculction ihroughout Baltimore Ceounty, and that the properly be repasted.
2

o g R . P - . - - - o [ .- o
toming Commussianer of Baihmare County

svienen et o oam 5 2577 AT Pranied with Soybean ink TEME S35
. %‘J on Recycled Paper -
G-F"77

ESTIMATED POSTING DATE
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n — _ .+ insupportof 97-53§- _
Affida‘flf Administrative Vafian::i

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as [oliows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent 10
testify thereto in the cvent that a public hearing is scheduled in the future wath regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s} does/do presently reside at C[O | & F gl de.h m"‘f d@ﬂ
address

Ge\timore Marylaad AR 36
City 7 Smas~Jt Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which [Ave base the request for an Administrative
Vanance at the above address: (ndicate hardship of pracbeal dificulty}

We request &, vaciance SF e sahback. Betals  for o1 Fiedehat RR., LoT* g
of Bkt gs lg}fr"roﬁoosapi’ with ‘l’hcoriginml tongtruction in 1986, The
Minimum rmbm‘rwt Pictances  Cause & Gorccd‘fm\ o\iFﬁwH—g A _ovr desire
o [f)\aw on additing o vur homg s tvated monj, side o R - open smce.
areo. A distance of 8 feet o the ﬂudj LoT Line needs to e allowed
(10 Fuet frv:swﬁlj) m_order That The wichth of e lowor lgvel Den/ Sumron
and Uﬁ%r Vaue! Waster ith moey e o R Feelh wite TWis s ’nlipglg
1;0_{‘%?7\’1‘%& Iotetion Ene Yme vnaster oatn /

That Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and advertising fee and

may be requjsfid 1o provide additional jpformation.

Z 7
{signature)

mz]ﬂa{‘ré !/ C/MMET ChArvor A Fooss CiAm

{type ot pnnt namy flype or print name)
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this / é day of %4 v .19 ‘?’7 . before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Marviand, n and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Crenene H. Quir T o Coagp. A, fopse AL

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified to me as such Affianti(s}, and made oath in due form of law

that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct 10 the best of hisAer/ftheir knowledge and belief.

Theg Ve I8 Jlsisain . Mevs

date y NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Exprres: ’ é// / ﬁ i
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Property of George H.Clark and Carol A. Clark

May 27,1997
Zoning Description
/ 5’ ‘
Zoning desctiption for 9018 Fieldchat Rd. q " . S 3

Beginning at a point on the west side of Fieldchat Rd which is 27 (actual paved) wide at
the distance of 156 feet north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street
Fieldgreen Rd. which is 30 feet wide. *Being lot # 16, Block B, in the subdivision of Brookhurst
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #EHK,JR , NO.54, Folio # 3 (Date of DOT June
12,1996) containing 0.17 acres. Also known as 9018 Fieldchat Rd. and located in the 11th

Election District, 5th Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF FING o -

RE: Case No.: 97* 53 5—'“/'*\

Petitioner/Developer:
Ceoeae ?’n./;’«'ﬂac fz_ﬁé’ﬁ(

Date of Hearing/CIosing: (o / 3 97

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
-111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at
: 2018 Fuenonar Ko

The sign(s) were posted on lo ] 2 ] 97
' ( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely, -

%Z// S oo

"(Signature of Sig ign Poster and Date)

ﬂ crigan £ /é/ﬁf:f’f‘?'%l
(Printed Name)
96’4 DEZi A ooD DfZ
| {(Address)
| Al sroas, Ky 210487
. (City, State, Zip Code)

. /4%‘0) B75-3i2
: (Telephone Number)




I . Development Processing |
patimore Lounty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Aven:
Development Management Towson. Marviand 21204

Ky Ey

ZONTNG HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning requiations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petiticner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: 535

Petitioner: Beorae 4 Siark < Carol A Clark
.

Location:__ 4018 Eoggchat PP CBallimere NI /332

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME: B@ofgc@ H Dlacke
ADDRESS : 9918 bBadewat Road

Lo lt Cwoce. Hamiamp UG

PHONE NUMBER: (Unﬁ\ &S, — 0F29

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

-16-

Frintag wilh Sovbear ink

- J R LT



Exhibit A *PLANNERS FILL IN THE POSTING AND
Request for Zoning: Administrative Variance

CLOS‘ DATES.

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than = 3 G~ & ~ 97

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on 2 White Background:

ZON]N G NOTICE

Case No.. 97- 5325 -A
Adrmin . Veriance & To allow en adcihon with a side ufaro{
sefback o*ﬁ 2 in hev Hﬂ He ceouireol  window -ré)!pra‘per-a’-u
ine setbpck o 15’ And ik arfcno( o 4% Amcnced \{:DP
m[) Brookhurst ot # /6

PUBLIC HEARING ?

PURSUANT TO SECTION 26-127(b) (1), BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE
AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING THE PROPOSED VARIANCE, PROVIDED THE REQUEST IS
RECEIVED IN gHE gomg;t; REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE 5:00 P.M. ON

— 2 — %

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENT OF '
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING,
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE., TOWSON, MD 21204, (410) 887-3391

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL AFTER ABOVE DATE UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE




[ L

Baltimore Cdun
Department of Pty ) d County Office Building
> ent of 2ermils an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

il 4

LA
\éé)

Jone &, 1997

ABOUT YOUR BDMINISTRATTVE VARTANCE

CASE NUMBER: 97-535-2
9018 Fieldchat Ro=d
W/S Fieldchat Road, 156' N of c/1 Fieldgreen Road
11th Election Ristrict - 5th Comcilmanmic
Legal Owner(s): George H. Clark, ITT and Carol A. Foose Clark
Post by Date: 06/08/97
Closing Date: 06/23/97

Contact made with this office regarding the status of this case should referemce the case nuomber and be
directed to 887-3391. This notice serves as a refresher regarding the administrative process.

1) The Zoning Notice sign must be visible on the property under petition on ar before the "Post by Date"
noted above, It should remsin there untit after the closing date.

2}  The "Closing Date" noted above, is the deadline for a neighbar to file z formel reguest for a poblic
hearing.

3) After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Zoning or Deputy Zoning Comtissiorer. He/She
may {a) grant the reguested relief, (b} deny the requested relief, or (c) Order that the matter be set
in for a public hearing. You will receive written motification (typically within 7 to 10 days) as ta
whetber or not your petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing.

4) In cases that mast go to a puhlic hearing {whether due to 2 neighbor's formal reguest or by Order of the
Commissioner}, notification of seme will be forwarded to you. The sign an the property must be changed
giving notice of the hearing's date, time and location. BAs when the sign was originakly posted, certi-
fication of this change and a photograph of the altered sign, must be farsarded to this effice.

PLEASE UNDERSTAND THAT ON THE CLOSING DATE, THE PROCESS IS NOT
COMPLETE. THE FILE MUST G0 THROUGH FINAL REVIEW. ORDERS ARE NOT
AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION VIA PICK-UP. WHEN READY, THE ORDER WILL: BE
FORWARDED TC YOU VIA FIRST CLASS MATL.

@ag,,m\,

&rmold Jablon
Director

cc: George and Carcl Clark

Printas wail Sorbasn ink
on Recycled Faper
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